

Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA TERESITA OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 89TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 12, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer Present:

> Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 82-2021

"A RESOLUTION APPROVING ORDINANCES OF BARANGAY SIMPATUYO, SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, presented for deliberation and appropriate actions are the following Ordinances of Barangay Simpatuyo, to, wit:

- 1. Ordinance No. 2-2021 of Barangay Simpatuyo, prescribing fees to vendors selling essential commodities at the Talipapa of said barangay.
- 2. Ordinance No. 3-2021 of Barangay SImpatuyo regulating the burials of dead at Kayak Cemetery, prescribing fees and imposing penalties in violation thereof.
- 3. Ordinance No. 06-2021 of Barangay Simpatuyo regulating the drinking of intoxicating and fermented liquors in carinderias, sari-sari stores and video bars of minors in the said barangay

WHEREAS, the said ordinances were referred to Committee on Ordinances and Legal Matters and Peace and Order and after thorough review, the concerned committees found that the general purpose of said ordinances is for the welfare of the local inhabitants, thereby recommended for their approval as per Committee Report hereto attached, provided however that the effectivity of Barangay Ordinance No. 6-2021 shall be suspended during the existence of community quarantine;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this august body to approve ordinances of barangay Simpatuyo, Santa Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Barangay Council of Simpatuyo for their information and appropriate action.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

APPROVED, this day of April 19, 2021:

Sanggunian Secretary

P. FAGELA IGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Vice-Mayor/ Presiding Officer Municipal Mayor

[sbres2021] 005 sb_stc